partners and associates of Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP as a group, respectively, each beneficially owned,
directly or indirectly, less than 1% of the outstanding common shares and debt securities of the Company.

S-12

COMPILATION REPORT

To the Board of Directors of George Weston Limited,

We have reviewed, as to compilation only, the accompanying pro forma consolidated statement of earnings
for the 40-week period ended October 6, 2001. This pro forma financial statement has been prepared for
inclusion in the Company’s prospectus supplement dated November 27, 2001. In our opinion, the pro forma
consolidated statement of earnings has been properly compiled to give effect to the transactions and
assumptions described in the Notes thereto.

Toronto, Ontario (signed) KPMG LLP

November 27, 2001 Chartered Accountants

S-13

GEORGE WESTON LIMITED

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

40 Weeks Ended October 6, 2001
($ millions except where otherwise indicated)

(unaudited)

40 Weeks Ended 6 Months Ended One Month Ended 40 Weeks Ended
October 6, 2001 June 30, 2001 July 30, 2001 October 6, 2001
George Weston Bestfoods Bestfoods Pro Forma

Limited Baking Co., Inc. Baking Co., Inc. Adjustments Notes Consolidated

SALES ..... $18,478 $1,458 $227 $(517) 2a $19,646
OPERATING EXPENSES

Cost of sales, selling and
administrative expenses . . . 17,203 1,310 206 (458) 2a 18,261

Depreciation ..... 321 40 7 (11) 2a 357

17,524 1,350 213 (469) 18,618

OPERATING INCOME . . . . . 954 108 14 (48) 1,028
Interest expense (income)

Short term ..... (18) 59 2b 41
Long term ..... 187 187

169 59 228

EARNINGS BEFORE THE
FOLLOWING: ..... 785 108 14 (107) 800
Income taxes

Provision ..... 275 48 6 (43) 2c 286
Other ..... (1) (1)

274 48 6 (43) 285

511 60 8 (64) 515
Goodwill charges, net of tax . 41 6 1 48

470 54 7 (64) 467
Minority interest ..... 128 128

NET EARNINGS FOR THE
PERIOD ..... $ 342 $ 54 $ 7 $ (64) $ 339

PER COMMON SHARE ($)
Basic net earnings ..... $ 2.60 $ 2.58
Weighted average common

shares outstanding
(in millions) ..... 131.5 131.5

Actual common shares
outstanding (in millions) . . 131.5 131.5

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of earnings.

S-14

GEORGE WESTON LIMITED

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

40 Weeks Ended October 6, 2001
($ millions except where otherwise indicated)

(unaudited)

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

On July 30, 2001, George Weston Limited (the ‘‘Company’’) purchased all of the issued and outstanding common shares of Bestfoods